



مجموعة إسمنت الشمالفة  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
القوائم المالية المرحلفة المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة)  
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥

صفحة	
٣	تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٤	قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ (غير المدققة)
٥	قائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ (غير المدققة)
٦	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ (غير المدققة)
٧	قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ (غير المدققة)
٨ - ١١	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ (غير المدققة)

## تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة  
مجموعة إسمنت الشمالية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

### مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لمجموعة إسمنت الشمالية المساهمة العامة المحدودة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ وقائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ، إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن إعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية. إن مسؤوليتنا هي إبداء استنتاج حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

### نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بإجراءات المراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي الخاص بعمليات المراجعة (٢٤١٠) "مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية التي يؤديها مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة"، تتضمن مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية إجراء الاستفسارات، بشكل رئيسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية، وتطبيق الإجراءات التحليلية وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة يقل بشكل جوهري عن نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، وبالتالي لا يمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد حول جميع الأمور الجوهرية التي قد يتم الكشف عنها عند تدقيق القوائم المالية، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

### الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، لم يتبين لنا ما يدعو إلى الاعتقاد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من جميع النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.

المجموعة المهنية العربية

لتدقيق الحسابات

نسليم شاهين

إجازة رقم ٨١٢

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

في ٢٤ تموز ٢٠٢٥



THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD  
ASSURANCE | TAX | CONSULTING

مجموعة إسمنت الشمالية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ (غير المدققة)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥		الموجودات
دينار	دينار	إيضاحات	الموجودات المتداولة
مدققة	غير المدققة		نقد في الصندوق و أرصدة لدى البنوك
٢,٤٩١,٧٨٨	٢,٨٩٥,٦٣٨	٣	شيكات برسم التحصيل
٧,٤٤٣,٩١٨	٤,٤٧١,٤٢٧		ذمم مدينة تجارية
٤,٠٤٨,٥٥٨	٥,٥٢٢,٤٨٨	٤	مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
٢١٢,٩٦٥	٢٨٦,٦٠٢		مخزون
٥٧,٨٢٦,١٦١	٥٨,٠٣٦,٦٨٢	٦	مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً
٥٨٠,٨٣١	٥٦٠,٢١٤		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
٣٤٢,٨١٩	٣٣٣,٩٨٨		دفعات مقدمة
٢٢,٩١٥	١٢١,٦٩٧		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
٧٢,٩٦٩,٩٥٥	٧٢,٢٢٨,٧٣٦		موجودات غير متداولة
		٥	ممتلكات ومعدات
٢٦,٩٨٧,٢٠٣	٢٦,٥٥٦,١٠٥		أصول غير ملموسة
٢٣١,٤٨٥	١٩٩,٩٦٦		مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
٢,٥٧٤,١٢٩	٢,٦٦٢,٧٥٧		استثمار في شركات حليفة
٢,٥٠٩,٠٨١	٢,٧٦٣,١٧٧		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
٣٢,٣٠١,٨٩٨	٣٢,١٨٢,٠٠٥		مجموع الموجودات
١٠٥,٢٧١,٨٥٣	١٠٤,٤١٠,٧٤١		المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
			مطلوبات متداولة
٩,٨٣٤	٨٣١,٨٢٠		شيكات مؤجلة
١,٥٩٥,١٢٢	١,٩٠٤,٣١٦		ذمم دائنة
٤٨٧,٧٤٨	٢٢٥,٦٢٩	٧	مخصص ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية
٣,١٧٣,٠٩٤	٤,٦١١,٢١٣		أمانات مساهمين
٨٨٩,٤٤٤	٤٠٠,٢٥٨		أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٦,١٥٥,٢٤٢	٧,٩٧٣,٢٣٦		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
		٤	مطلوبات غير متداولة
٢٧,٦٢٣,٦٦٢	٢٥,٣٨٧,٦٢٨		مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهات ذات علاقة
١,٠٥٤,٤٥٧	١,٤٨٨,١٢٧		مخصص نهاية الخدمة
٢٨,٦٧٨,١١٩	٢٦,٨٧٥,٧٥٥		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
٣٤,٨٣٣,٣٦١	٣٤,٨٤٨,٩٩١		مجموع المطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية
٥٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٥٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠		رأس المال
١٣,٧٣٨,٣٨٦	١٣,٧٣٨,٣٨٦		احتياطي إجباري
(٢٨٢,٦٨٠)	(٢٨٢,٦٨٠)		حقوق الملكية الأخرى
١,٩٨٢,٧٨٦	١,١٠٦,٠٤٤		الأرباح المدورة
٧٠,٤٣٨,٤٩٢	٦٩,٥٦١,٧٥٠		مجموع حقوق الملكية
١٠٥,٢٧١,٨٥٣	١٠٤,٤١٠,٧٤١		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في		لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في		
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٤	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٤	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٢٣,٤٧٦,٦٥٦	٢٣,١٦٠,٧٨٧	١٢,٩٤٤,٣٨٧	١٣,١٧٩,٤٨٧	المبيعات
(٢١,٧٠٠,٨٢١)	(٢٠,٣١٣,٥٣٢)	(١١,٨٧٠,٢٣٥)	(١١,٣٩٧,٣٢٢)	كلفة المبيعات
١,٧٧٥,٨٣٥	٢,٨٤٧,٢٥٥	١,٠٧٤,١٥٢	١,٧٨٢,١٦٥	مجمّل الربح
(٤٦٣,٤٩٣)	(٣٥٨,٥٣٠)	(٢٣٢,٧٢٥)	(١٨٨,٨٧٨)	مصاريف بيع وتوزيع
(١,١٢٢,٤٢٤)	(٩٨٠,٦٩٤)	(٦٣٠,٦٦٤)	(٤٩٧,٨٨٠)	مصاريف إدارية وعمومية
١٨٩,٩١٨	١,٥٠٨,٠٣١	٢١٠,٧٦٣	١,٠٩٥,٤٠٧	الربح التشغيلي
١١٨,٩٤٣	٢٥٤,٠٩٧	٥٧,٣٥٧	١٨١,٨٦٢	حصة المجموعة من أرباح شركات حليفة
٢١٦,٦٦١	٥٠,٨٤٩	١٦٠,٩٠٣	٢٣,٣٠٦	أيرادات أخرى
٥٢٥,٥٢٢	١,٨١٢,٩٧٧	٤٢٩,٠٢٣	١,٣٠٠,٥٧٥	الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة قبل الضريبة
(١٠٨,٤٨٠)	(٣٩٣,٣٧٦)	(٩١,٦٥٤)	(٢٧٨,٣٧٣)	٧ مصروف ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية
٤١٧,٠٤٢	١,٤١٩,٦٠١	٣٣٧,٣٦٩	١,٠٢٢,٢٠٢	الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة بعد الضريبة
(٢٦,٩٤٣)	-	(٢,٨٤٠)	(١٧٩,٩٧١)	الدخل الشامل الآخر
٣٩٠,٠٩٩	١,٤١٩,٦٠١	٣٣٤,٥٢٩	٨٤٢,٢٣١	حصة المجموعة من الدخل الشامل الآخر لشركات حليفة
				الربح والدخل الشامل الآخر للفترة
٠,٠٠٨ دينار	٠,٠٢٦ دينار	٠,٠٠٦ دينار	٠,٠١٩ دينار	الحصة الأساسية للسهم من ربح الفترة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

رأس المال المدفوع	احتياطي إجباري	حقوق ملكية أخرى	أرباح مدورة	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٥٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٣,٤٠٥,٥٨٣	(٢٨٣,٧٤٩)	٣,٥١٢,٩٩٣	٧١,٦٣٤,٨٢٧
-	-	-	٤١٧,٠٤٢	٤١٧,٠٤٢
-	-	(٢٦,٩٤٣)	-	(٢٦,٩٤٣)
-	-	-	(٣,٦٢٥,٥٩٦)	(٣,٦٢٥,٥٩٦)
٥٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٣,٤٠٥,٥٨٣	(٣١٠,٦٩٢)	٣٠٤,٤٣٩	٦٨,٣٩٩,٣٣٠
٥٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٣,٧٣٨,٣٨٦	(٢٨٢,٦٨٠)	١,٩٨٢,٧٨٦	٧٠,٤٣٨,٤٩٢
-	-	-	١,٤١٩,٦٠١	١,٤١٩,٦٠١
-	-	-	(٢,٢٩٦,٣٤٣)	(٢,٢٩٦,٣٤٣)
٥٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٣,٧٣٨,٣٨٦	(٢٨٢,٦٨٠)	١,١٠٦,٠٤٤	٦٩,٥٦١,٧٥٠

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٣

الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة

حصة المجموعة من الدخل الشامل الآخر لشركات حليفة

توزيعات أرباح

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٤

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤

الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة

توزيعات أرباح

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٤ دينار	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ دينار	إيضاحات	
٥٢٥,٥٢٢	١,٨١٢,٩٧٧		<b>الأنشطة التشغيلية</b>
			ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
٧٣٩,٥٣٧	٦٧٩,٣٧٥		<b>تعديلات</b>
(٧٨,١٦٤)	(٢٥٤,٠٩٧)		الاستهلاكات
(٥٢,٩٧٠)	(٤,٣٠٠)		حصة المجموعة من أرباح الاستثمارات في شركات حليفة
			أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
			<b>التغير في الموجودات والمطلوبات</b>
(١,٢١٦,١٦٠)	(١,٤٧٣,٩٣٠)		ذمم مدينة تجارية
٣,٧٩٣,٨٢٣	٢,٩٧٢,٤٩١		شيكات برسم التحصيل
٢,٣٦٦,٩٥١	(٢١٠,٥٢١)		مخزون
(٣٠٩,٢٣١)	٢٩,٤٤٨		مصاريف مدفوعة مقدما وارصدة مدينة أخرى
(٤٤١,٠٧٩)	(٩٨,٧٨٢)		دفعات مقدمة
٢٧٤,٨٨١	٣٠٩,١٩٤		ذمم دائنة تجارية
(٩٨,٧٨٢)	(٥٥,٥١٥)		أرصدة دائنة أخرى ومنافع الموظفين
(٧٢٩,٧٣٣)	(٦٥٥,٤٩٥)	٧	ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية المدفوعة
٤,٧٧٤,٥٩٥	٣,٠٥٠,٨٤٥		<b>صافي التدفق النقدي من الأنشطة التشغيلية</b>
			<b>الأنشطة الاستثمارية</b>
(٣٠,٢٦٦)	(٢١٦,٧٥٨)	٥	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
٥٢,٩٧٠	٤,٣٠٠		المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
(٣٢٨,٧٠٨)	(٨٨,٦٢٨)		مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
(٣٠٦,٠٠٤)	(٣٠١,٠٨٦)		<b>صافي التدفق النقدي المستخدم في الأنشطة الاستثمارية</b>
			<b>الأنشطة التمويلية</b>
(٦٨,٤٤٠)	٨٢١,٩٨٦		شيكات مؤجلة
(٢,٨١٢,٦٤٠)	(٢,٢٣٦,٠٣٤)		مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهات ذات علاقة
٥٧,٤٧١	(٧٣,٦٣٧)		مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
٢,٧٢٢,٨٩٧	١,٤٣٨,١١٩		إمانات المساهمين
(٣,٦٢٥,٥٩٦)	(٢,٢٩٦,٣٤٣)		توزيعات أرباح
(٣,٧٢٦,٣٠٨)	(٢,٣٤٥,٩٠٩)		<b>صافي التدفق النقدي (المستخدم في) الأنشطة التمويلية</b>
٧٤٢,٢٨٣	٤٠٣,٨٥٠		<b>صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه</b>
٤,٧٦١,٧١٩	٢,٤٩١,٧٨٨	٣	النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة
٥,٥٠٤,٠٠٢	٢,٨٩٥,٦٣٨	٣	النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

## (١) عام

- مجموعة إسمنت الشمالية هي شركة مساهمة عامة تأسست بتاريخ (٢٠١٠/٠٧/٠١) وسجلت لدى مراقبة الشركات تحت الرقم (٤٦٤) ويبلغ رأسمالها المصرح به والمدفوع (٥٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠) دينار أردني وتقع ادارة المجموعة في عمان - الدوار الثالث ويقع مصنع المجموعة في جنوب عمان- الموقر.
- من اهم غايات المجموعة التي تأسست من اجلها صناعة الكلنكر وطحنه، صناعة الإسمنت، تنفيذ مشاريع صناعية، شراء الأراضي اللازمة لتنفيذ غايات المجموعة، تأسيس الشركات واقتراض الأموال اللازمة لها من البنوك بالإضافة الى الغايات الأخرى الواردة في السجل التجاري للمجموعة.

## الشركات التابعة

- شركة النجوم البيضاء لاستثمارات التعدين هي شركة محدودة المسؤولية ومملوكة بالكامل من قبل مجموعة إسمنت الشمالية ويبلغ راس مالها البالغ (١٠,٠٠٠) دينار اردني وتم تأسيسها بتاريخ ١١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ وسجلت لدى مراقبة الشركات تحت الرقم (٥٠١٥٦).
- من اهم غاياتها استيراد وطن وتكسير جميع انواع المواد اللازمة لصناعة الاسمنت والخرسانة، طحن الكربون/ عدا التعدين، طحن جبس وبوزولان / عدا التعدين، الاستثمار في الشركات الاخرى، استيراد الكلنكر الابيض بجميع اصنافه، صناعة وطن الكلنكر.
- تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة من قبل لجنة التدقيق المنبثقة عن مجلس إدارة الشركة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٤ تموز ٢٠٢٥.

## (٢) أهم السياسات المحاسبية

### أسس إعداد البيانات المالية الموحدة

- تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية).
- إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية غير المختصرة المعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤، كما أن نتائج فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً للنتائج المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥.
- إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

### تطبيق معايير التقارير المالية الدولية الجديدة والمعدلة

- إن المعايير المالية الدولية والتفسيرات الجديدة والتعديلات الصادرة النافذة، وغير النافذة بعد حتى تاريخ القوائم المالية المدرجة أدناه، وستقوم الشركة بتطبيق هذه التعديلات ابتداء من تاريخ التطبيق الإلزامي:

#### تاريخ التطبيق

#### المعيار

#### التعديلات الصادرة وسارية المفعول (النافذة)

١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٥	عدم القدرة على التبادل - (تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٢١)
	التعديلات الصادرة ولم تصبح سارية المفعول (غير النافذة)
١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٦	تصنيف وقياس الأدوات المالية - (تعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩ والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٧)
١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٦	التحسينات السنوية على المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية - إصدار رقم ١١
١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٦	اتفاقيات شراء الطاقة - (تعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩ والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٧)
١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٧	المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٨ - العرض والإفصاح في البيانات المالية
١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٧	المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٩ - الشركات التابعة غير المدرجة في السوق - الإفصاحات
	بيع أو مساهمة في الموجودات بين مستثمر وشركة زميلة أو مشروع مشترك - (تعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٠)
غير محدد	ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٢٨)

تقوم الشركة حالياً بتقييم أثر هذه المعايير وتعديلاتها، وستقوم باعتمادها عند دخولها حيز التنفيذ من تاريخ التطبيق الإلزامي.



#### أسس توحيد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

- تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة القوائم المالية للشركة الأم والقوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لها والخاضعة لسيطرتها وتتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للمجموعة القدرة على التحكم في السياسات المالية والتشغيلية للشركات التابعة، ويتم استبعاد المعاملات والأرصدة والإيرادات والمصروفات فيما بين الشركة الأم والشركات التابعة.
- يتم إعداد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة في نفس تاريخ القوائم المالية للشركة الأم وباستخدام نفس السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في الشركة الأم. إذا كانت الشركات التابعة تتبع سياسات محاسبية تختلف عن تلك المتبعة في الشركة الأم فيتم إجراء التعديلات اللازمة على القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لتتطابق مع السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في الشركة الأم.
- يتم توحيد نتائج أعمال الشركات التابعة في قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة من تاريخ تملكها وهو التاريخ الذي يتم فيه فعلياً انتقال سيطرة الشركة الأم على الشركات التابعة. يتم توحيد نتائج أعمال الشركات التابعة التي يتم التخلص منها في قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة حتى التاريخ الذي تفقد الشركة فيه السيطرة على الشركات التابعة.
- وفيما يلي عرض للشركات التابعة التي تم توحيد قوائمها المالية المرحلية المختصرة مع الشركة الأم:

رأس المال دينار	النشاط الرئيسي	نسبة التملك ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥	بلد التأسيس
١٠,٠٠٠	صناعي	١٠٠٪	الأردن

شركة النجوم البيضاء لاستثمارات التعدين

#### استخدام التقديرات

- إن إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة المجموعة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة.
- إن هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر أيضاً على الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات وكذلك احتياطي تقييم موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة المجموعة القيام بأحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ وأوقات التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل.
- إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وإن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات في المستقبل في أوضاع وظروف تلك المخصصات.
- إن تقديراتنا المتبعة ضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة معقولة ومتماثلة مع التقديرات المتبعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤.

مجموعة إسمنت الشمالية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ (غير المدققة)

٣) نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤ دينار	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ دينار	
١٠,١٥١	١,٠٠١	نقد في الصندوق
-	٢٦٠	السلف النثرية
٢,٤٨١,٦٣٧	٢,٨٩٤,٣٧٧	أرصدة لدى البنوك
٢,٤٩١,٧٨٨	٢,٨٩٥,٦٣٨	

٤) معاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تمثل المعاملات مع جهات ذات العلاقة المعاملات التي تمت مع الشركاء وأعضاء الإدارة التنفيذية للمجموعة، ويوضح أدناه أهم التعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤ دينار	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ دينار	
٢١٢,٩٦٥	٢٨٦,٦٠٢	مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة شركة ام قصر
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤ دينار	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ دينار	
٢٧,٦٢٣,٦٦٢	٢٥,٣٨٧,٦٢٨	مبالغ مستحقة الى جهات ذات علاقة إسمنت المنطقة الشمالية - السعودية

٥) ممتلكات ومعدات

تم شراء ممتلكات ومعدات للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ بمبلغ ٢١٦,٧٥٨ دينار.

٦) المخزون

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤ دينار	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ دينار	
٥١,١٨٩,٩٩٢	٥١,٨٣٦,٣٣٢	مواد خام
١,٥٢٣,٨٩٦	١,٣٨٣,٣٦٠	بضاعة جاهزة
٥٤١,٥٥٠	٥١٨,٤٨٧	مستودع التعبئة والتغليف
٤,٥٦٩,٠٧٧	٤,٢٩٦,٧٣٣	قطع غيار
١,٦٤٦	١,٧٧٠	مستودعات الزيوت والشحوم والمياه
٥٧,٨٢٦,١٦١	٥٨,٠٣٦,٦٨٢	

#### ٧) ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية

تصنف مجموعة إسمنت الشمالية لدى دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات ضمن الشركات الصناعية حيث أن نشاطها الرئيسي ينحصر في صناعة الإسمنت وبالتالي فهي تخضع لضريبة دخل بنسبة ٢٠٪ من الدخل الضريبي بعد تنزيل المصاريف المقبولة حسب قانون ضريبة الدخل ساري المفعول والمجموعة مسجلة في دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات تحت رقم ضريبة دخل (١٦٦٠٢٨٢٠) ورقم ضريبة مبيعات (١٦٦٠٢٨٢٠). بموجب القانون المعدل لضريبة الدخل رقم ٣٨ لسنة ٢٠١٨ فقد تم فرض ضريبة بمقدار ١٪ من الدخل الخاضع للمجموعة كضريبة مساهمة وطنية.

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥
دينار	دينار
٧٢٩,٧٣٣	٤٨٧,٧٤٨
٦٩٨,٨٨٨	٣٩٣,٣٧٦
(٩٤٠,٨٧٣)	(٦٥٥,٤٩٥)
٤٨٧,٧٤٨	٢٢٥,٦٢٩

إن الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي:

رصيد بداية الفترة / السنة  
ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية المستحقة  
ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية المدفوعة  
رصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة

#### ٨) أرقام المقارنة

تمثل أرقام المقارنة قائمة المركز المالي المدققة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤، كما تتضمن كلاً من قائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٤. تم إعادة تبويب بعض أرقام القوائم المالية المقارنة لتتناسب مع تبويب أرقام القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥، ولم ينتج عن إعادة التبويب أي أثر على ربح الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٤ وحقوق الملكية لسنة ٢٠٢٤.



**NORTHERN CEMENT COMPANY  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL  
STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)  
30 JUNE 2025**

**NORTHERN CEMENT COMPANY**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**CONTENTS**

---

	<b>Page</b>
Review the report on condensed consolidated interim financial statements	3
Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position (unaudited)	4
Condensed consolidated interim statement of other comprehensive income (unaudited)	5
Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity (unaudited)	6
Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows (unaudited)	7
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited)	8 - 10

**RSM Jordan**

Amman 69 Queen Rania St.  
P.O.BOX 963699  
Amman 11196 Jordan

T+962 6 567 300 1  
F+962 6 567 770 6

www.rsm.jo

**REVIEW REPORT ON CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
NORTHERN CEMENT COMPANY  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
AMMAN - JORDAN**

**Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position of Northern Cement Company as at 30 June 2025, and the related condensed consolidated interim statements of other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the period ended, board of directors is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS (34) relating to consolidated Interim Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed consolidated interim financial statement based on our review.

**Scope of review**

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagement 2410 "Review of Interim Financial statements Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

**Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) relating to interim financial reporting.

**Amman – Jordan  
24 July 2025**

**Nasim Shahin  
License No. 812**



**THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD**  
ASSURANCE | TAX | CONSULTING

**NORTHERN CEMENT COMPANY**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**30 JUNE 2025 (UNAUDITED)**

		<b>30 June 2025</b>	<b>31 December 2024</b>
	<b>Notes</b>	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current Assets</b>		<b>Unaudited</b>	<b>Audited</b>
Cash and cash equivalents	3	2,895,638	2,491,788
Checks under collection		4,471,427	7,443,918
Account receivable		5,522,488	4,048,558
Due from related parties	4	286,602	212,965
Inventory	6	58,036,682	57,826,161
Prepaid expenses		560,214	580,831
Other debit balances		333,988	342,819
Prepayments		121,697	22,915
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>72,228,736</b>	<b>72,969,955</b>
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	5	26,556,105	26,987,203
Intangible Asset		199,966	231,485
Projects under construction		2,662,757	2,574,129
Investment in associates		2,763,177	2,509,081
<b>Total Non-Current Assets</b>		<b>32,182,005</b>	<b>32,301,898</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>104,410,741</b>	<b>105,271,853</b>
<b>Liabilities and Equity</b>			
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Post dated cheques		831,820	9,834
Accounts payable		1,904,316	1,595,122
Income tax provision and national contribution	7	225,629	487,748
Shareholders deposits		4,611,213	3,173,094
Other credit balances		400,258	889,444
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>		<b>7,973,236</b>	<b>6,155,242</b>
<b>Non- Current Liabilities</b>			
Due to related parties	4	25,387,628	27,623,662
Provision for employee benefits		1,488,127	1,054,457
<b>Total Non-Current Liabilities</b>		<b>26,875,755</b>	<b>28,678,119</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>34,848,991</b>	<b>34,833,361</b>
<b>Equity</b>			
Share Capital		55,000,000	55,000,000
Statutory reserve		13,738,386	13,738,386
Other Equity		(282,680)	(282,680)
Retained earnings		1,106,044	1,982,786
<b>Total Equity</b>		<b>69,561,750</b>	<b>70,438,492</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Equity</b>		<b>104,410,741</b>	<b>105,271,853</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited)

**NORTHERN CEMENT COMPANY**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**30 JUNE 2025 (UNAUDITED)**

	For the three- months period ended		For the six-months period ended	
	30 June 2025	30 June 2024	30 June 2025	30 June 2024
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Sales	13,179,487	12,944,387	23,160,787	23,476,656
Cost of Sales	(11,397,322)	(11,870,235)	(20,313,532)	(21,700,821)
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>1,782,165</b>	<b>1,074,152</b>	<b>2,847,255</b>	<b>1,775,835</b>
Selling and distribution expenses	(188,878)	(232,725)	(358,530)	(463,493)
General & Administrative expenses	(497,880)	(630,664)	(980,694)	(1,122,424)
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>1,095,407</b>	<b>210,763</b>	<b>1,508,031</b>	<b>189,918</b>
company's share of profits from investments in associate	181,862	57,357	254,097	118,943
Other revenues	23,306	160,903	50,849	216,661
<b>Profit for the period before income tax</b>	<b>1,300,575</b>	<b>429,023</b>	<b>1,812,977</b>	<b>525,522</b>
Income tax and national contribution	7 (278,373)	(91,654)	(393,376)	(108,480)
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<b>1,022,202</b>	<b>337,369</b>	<b>1,419,601</b>	<b>417,042</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income items:</b>				
Share of other comprehensive income of associates	(179,971)	(2,840)	-	(26,943)
<b>Profit and Comprehensive Income for the period</b>	<b>842,231</b>	<b>334,529</b>	<b>1,419,601</b>	<b>390,099</b>
<b>Basic earnings per share for the period</b>	<b>0.019 JD</b>	<b>0.006 JD</b>	<b>0.026 JD</b>	<b>0.008 JD</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited)



**NORTHERN CEMENT COMPANY**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**30 JUNE 2025 (UNAUDITED)**

	Share Capital JD	Statutory reserve JD	Others Equity JD	Retained earnings JD	Total JD
<b>31 December 2023</b>	55,000,000	13,405,583	(283,749)	3,512,993	71,634,827
Profit and comprehensive Income for the period	-	-	-	417,042	417,042
Share of other comprehensive income of associates	-	-	(26,943)	-	(26,943)
Dividends	-	-	-	(3,625,596)	(3,625,596)
<b>30 June 2024</b>	<b>55,000,000</b>	<b>13,405,583</b>	<b>(310,692)</b>	<b>304,439</b>	<b>68,399,330</b>
<b>31 December 2024</b>	55,000,000	13,738,386	(282,680)	1,982,786	70,438,492
Profit and comprehensive Income for the period	-	-	-	1,419,601	1,419,601
Dividends	-	-	-	(2,296,343)	(2,296,343)
<b>30 June 2025</b>	<b>55,000,000</b>	<b>13,738,386</b>	<b>(282,680)</b>	<b>1,106,044</b>	<b>69,561,750</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited)

**NORTHERN CEMENT COMPANY**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**30 JUNE 2025 (UNAUDITED)**

	<u>Notes</u>	<b>30 June 2025 JD</b>	<b>30 June 2024 JD</b>
<b><u>Operating Activities</u></b>			
Profit for the period before income tax		1,812,977	525,522
<b><u>Adjustments</u></b>			
Depreciation & Amortization		679,375	739,537
company's share of profits from investments in associate		(254,097)	(78,164)
Profit from sale Fixed Assets		(4,300)	(52,970)
<b><u>Change in operating assets and liabilities</u></b>			
Accounts receivables		(1,473,930)	(1,216,160)
Checks under collection		2,972,491	3,793,823
Inventory		(210,521)	2,366,951
Prepaid expenses & Other debit balances		29,448	(309,231)
Prepayments		(98,782)	(441,079)
Accounts payable		309,194	274,881
Other credit balances & Employees' benefits		(55,515)	(98,782)
Paid income tax	7	(655,495)	(729,733)
<b>Net cash flow from operating activities</b>		<b>3,050,845</b>	<b>4,774,595</b>
<b><u>Investing activities</u></b>			
Purchases of property plant and equipment	5	(216,758)	(30,266)
Proceeds from Sale of Fixed Assets		4,300	52,970
Projects under construction		(88,628)	(328,708)
<b>Net Cash flow (used in) investing activities</b>		<b>(301,086)</b>	<b>(306,004)</b>
<b><u>Financing activities</u></b>			
Post dated cheques		821,986	(68,440)
Due to related parties		(2,236,034)	(2,812,640)
Due from related parties		(73,637)	57,471
Shareholders deposits		1,438,119	2,722,897
Dividends		(2,296,343)	(3,625,596)
<b>Net Cash flow (used in) financing activities</b>		<b>(2,345,909)</b>	<b>(3,726,308)</b>
<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>403,850</b>	<b>742,283</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning for the period	3	2,491,788	4,761,719
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the ending for the period</b>	3	<b>2,895,638</b>	<b>5,504,002</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited)

**NORTHERN CEMENT COMPANY**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**30 JUNE 2025 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**1) General**

- The Company was registered at the Ministry of Industry and Trade as a Jordanian public shareholding limited company under No. (464) on 1 July 2010.
- Northern Cement Company is a public shareholding with authorized and paid-up capital of (55,000,000) JOD capital. The company's head office is at Amman – Abdali Boulevard, and the factory is at South Amman Al-Muwaqqar.
- The company is primarily involved in clinker industry and grinding, cement industry, implementation of other industrial projects and purchasing lands as necessary in addition to other objectives mentioned in registration record.

**Subsidiaries:**

- White Stars for Mining Investments is a limited liability company owned 100% by the Cement company, with paid up capital (10,000) JD. It was established in 11 January 2018 and was registered at controller records under the No. (50156).
- The company is primarily involved in export and grinding and crashing all kinds of martials needed for cement industry, grinding Carbon and Pozzolana (except mining), White Clinker export and Clinker industry.
- The accompanying financial statements were approved by Audit Committee of the Board of Directors in its meeting on 24 July 2025.

**2) Significant Accounting Policies**

**Basis of preparation of the consolidated financial statements**

- The accompanying condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".
- The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards and must be read with the consolidated financial statements of the Company as at 31 December 2024. In addition, the results of the Groups operations for the six months ended 30 June 2025 do not necessarily represent indications of the expected results for the year ending 31 December 2025, and do not contain the appropriation of the profit of the current period, which is usually performed at year end.
- The consolidated financial statements are presented in JOD, which is the functional currency of the Group.

**Issued Standards or Amendments: Effective and Not Yet Effective**

The following amendment to the existing standard has been applied by the Company in preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. The adoption of this does not have a significant impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements:

<b><u>Standards</u></b>	<b><u>Effective from</u></b>
<b>Newly issued and effective interpretations and amendments</b>	
Lack of Exchangeability – Amendments to IAS 21 .....	1 January 2025
<b>Newly issued interpretations and amendments that are not yet effective</b>	
Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments – Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 .....	1 January 2026
Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards – Volume 11 .....	1 January 2026
Power Purchase Agreements – Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 .....	1 January 2026
IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements .....	1 January 2027
IFRS 19, Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures .....	1 January 2027
Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture –	Deferred
Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 .....	indefinitely

The Company is currently evaluating the impact of these standards and amendments and will adopt them once they become effective.

**NORTHERN CEMENT COMPANY**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**30 JUNE 2025 (UNAUDITED)**

**Principles of consolidation**

- The consolidated financial statements comprise of the financial statements of the Group and its subsidiaries where the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of the subsidiaries to obtain benefits from their activities. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting year as the Group using consistent accounting policies. All balances, transactions, income, and expenses between the Group and its subsidiaries are eliminated.
- Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Group obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases.
- The results of operations of the subsidiaries are consolidated in the income statements from the acquisition date, which is the date on which control over subsidiaries is transferred to the Group. The results of operation of the disposed subsidiaries are consolidated in the income statement to the disposal date, which is the date on which the Group loses control over the subsidiaries.
- The following subsidiaries have been consolidated:

	Share Capital	Principle activity	Ownership percentage 30 June 2025	country Incorporation
White Stars for Mining Investments	10,000	Industrial	100%	Jordan

**Accounting estimates**

- Preparation of the financial statements and the application of the accounting policies requires the management to perform assessments and assumptions that affect the amounts of financial assets, financial liabilities, and fair value reserve and to disclose contingent liabilities.
- Moreover, these assessments and assumptions affect revenues, expenses, provisions, and changes in the fair value shown in the statement of other comprehensive income and owners' equity.
- In particular, this requires the company's management to issue significant judgments and assumptions to assess future cash flow amounts and their timing.
- Moreover, the said assessments are necessarily based on assumptions and factors with varying degrees of consideration and uncertainty.
- In addition, actual results may differ from assessments due to the changes resulting from the conditions and circumstances of those assessments in the future.
- The accounting policies estimates in the preparation of the condensed interim financial information are consistent with those adopted for the year ended 31 December 2024.

**3) Cash and cash equivalents**

	30 June 2025 JD	31 December 2024 JD
Cash on hands	1,001	10,151
Petty cash	260	-
Cash at Banks	2,894,377	2,481,637
	<b>2,895,638</b>	<b>2,491,788</b>

**4) Related Parties**

- Related parties represent major partners, directors and key management personnel of the company, and entities controlled or significantly influenced by such parties.
- Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the company's management. Balances with related parties included in the financial statements are as follows:

Due from Related Parties	30 June 2025 JD	31 December 2024 JD
Umm Qasr	286,602	212,965
Due to Related Parties	30 June 2025 JD	31 December 2024 JD
Northern Region Cement - KSA	25,387,628	27,623,662

**NORTHERN CEMENT COMPANY**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**30 JUNE 2025 (UNAUDITED)**

**5) Property, plant and equipment**

The addition of property, plant and equipment for the period ended 30 June 2025 amounted 216,758 JD.

**6) Inventory**

	<b>30 June 2025 JD</b>	<b>31 December 2024 JD</b>
Raw materials	51,836,332	51,189,992
Finished goods	1,383,360	1,523,896
Packaging warehouse	518,487	541,550
Spare parts	4,296,733	4,569,077
Oil, grease and water warehouses	1,770	1,646
	<b>58,036,682</b>	<b>57,826,161</b>

**7) Income tax and national contribution**

- The Northern Cement Company is classified at the Income and Sales Tax Department within the industrial companies, as its main activity is limited to the cement industry, and therefore it is subject to an income tax of 20% of the tax income after deducting the acceptable expenses according to the income tax law in effect. The company is registered in the Income and Sales Tax Department under Income Tax number (16602820) and sales tax number (16602820).
- In compliance with Tax Law 38 for 2018, National Contribution Tax was in forced with 1% of taxable income.

	<b>30 June 2025 JD</b>	<b>31 December 2024 JD</b>
The movement in the income tax provision is as follows:		
Beginning balance of the period / year	487,748	729,733
Income tax and national contribution expense	393,376	698,888
Paid income tax and national contribution expense	(655,495)	(940,873)
<b>Ending balance of the period / year</b>	<b>225,629</b>	<b>487,748</b>

**8) Comparative figures**

Some of the comparative figures for the year 2024 have been reclassified to correspond with the period ended 30 June 2025 presentation and it did not result in any change to the last period's operating results.